
NATIONAL COLLEGIATE BASEBALL WRITERS ASSOCIATION 
APRIL 12, 2010 DIVISION II POLLS 

 
NATIONAL POLL 

 
RANK  SCHOOL  W­L  PTS  PREV 
1  Southern Arkansas (17)  35‐3  425  1 
2  UC San Diego  34‐5  398  3 
3  Central Missouri  30‐4  383  2 
4  Tampa, Fla.  37‐6  364  4 
5  Florida Southern  34‐5  344  6 
6  Abilene Christian, Texas  38‐8  315  8 
7  Mount Olive, N.C.  34‐8  314  7 
8  New Mexico Highlands  29‐6  312  9 
9  Kutztown, Pa.  27‐7  273  17 
10  Emporia State, Kans.  28‐8  257  11 
11  Francis Marion, S.C.  31‐9  235  14 
12  Cal State Dominguez Hills  31‐10  229  12 
13  Grand Valley State, Mich.  24‐7  214  10 
14  West Chester, Pa.  28‐9  199  5 
15  Southern Indiana  30‐8  175  22 
16  Adelphi, N.Y.  23‐7  159  19 
17  Georgia College & State U.  26‐11  151  15 
18  Valdosta State, Ga.  31‐12  129  18 
19  Columbus State, Ga.  31‐8  121  16 
20  Minnesota State  26‐8  120  23 
21  Delta State, Miss.  29‐10  76  24 
22  Incarnate Word, Texas  31‐9  67  RV 
23  Southern Connecticut State  23‐7  66  25 
24  Chico State, Calif.  26‐12  60  21 
25  St. Cloud State, Minn.  26‐7  53  13 

 
(First‐place votes shown in parentheses) 
 
Dropped out: #20 Erskine. 
 
Also receiving votes: Catawba, N.C. (31‐8) 30 points; California, Pa. 
(23‐10) 12 points; Winona State, Minn. (22‐6) 11 points; UNC Pembroke 



(27‐11) 9 points; Northern Kentucky (28‐11) 8 points; Hawaii Pacific 
(25‐9) 6 points; Nebraska‐Omaha (24‐10) 5 points; North Georgia (26‐
13) 4 points; Erskine, S.C. (35‐12) 3 points; West Florida (29‐13) 3 
points; West Virginia State (19‐6) 3 points; Florida Tech (30‐11) 2 
points; Cal State San Bernardino (21‐13) 1 point. 
 

REGIONAL POLLS 
 
RANK  ATLANTIC REGION  W­L  PTS  PREV 
1  Kutztown, Pa. (9)  27‐7  108  2 
2  West Chester, Pa. (2)  28‐9  101  1 
3  California, Pa.  23‐10  77  4 
4  West Virginia State  19‐6  76  6 
5  Seton Hill, Pa.  25‐12  66  5 
6  Concord, W. Va.  15‐5  51  3 
7  Pitt‐Johnstown, Pa.  22‐12  50  8 
8  Alderson‐Broaddus, W. Va.  20‐10  18  9 
9  Mansfield, Pa.  19‐13  17  10 
10  Mercyhurst, Pa.  17‐17  10  7 

Dropped out: None. 
Also receiving votes: Chowan, N.C. (22‐15‐1) 9 points; Virginia State 
(25‐15) 9 points; Slippery Rock, Pa. (18‐18) 8 points; St. Augustine’s, 
N.C. (28‐18) 4 points; Millersville, Pa. (19‐17) 1 point. 
 
RANK  CENTRAL REGION  W­L  PTS  PREV 
1  New Mexico Highlands (7)  29‐6  70  1 
2  Minnesota State  26‐8  58  3 
3  St. Cloud State, Minn.  26‐7  55  2 
4  Winona State, Minn.  22‐6  52  5 
5  Mesa State, Colo.  22‐11  45  6 
6  Augustana, S.D.  22‐15  26  4 
7  Wayne State, Neb.  15‐13  25  9 
8  Nebraska‐Kearney  23‐15  23  T7 
9  Colorado State‐Pueblo  18‐17  12  10 
10  Southwest Minnesota State  13‐11  11  RV 

Dropped out: #T7 Metro State, Colo.  
Also receiving votes: Minnesota Duluth (19‐15) 5 points; Metro State, 
Colo. (16‐17) 3 points. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RANK  EAST REGION  W­L  PTS  PREV 
1  Adelphi, N.Y. (4)  23‐7  58  1 
2  Southern Connecticut State (2)  23‐7  56  2 
3  New Haven, Conn.  21‐9  44  4 
4  Franklin Pierce, N.H.  22‐10  43  3 
5  Wilmington, Dela.  21‐7  36  5 
6  C.W. Post, N.Y.  18‐9  32  T6 
7  Concordia, N.Y.  20‐13  22  8 
8  Assumption, Mass.  18‐13  15  T6 
9  Stonehill, Mass.  14‐11  9  RV 
T10  Dominican, N.Y.  14‐10  6  T9 
T10  UMass Lowell  19‐15  6  T9 
Dropped out: None. 
Also receiving votes: Molloy, N.Y. (18‐16) 3 points. 
 
 
RANK  MIDWEST REGION  W­L  PTS  PREV 
T1  Grand Valley State, Mich. (3)  24‐7  56  1 
T1  Southern Indiana (3)  30‐8  56  2 
3  Northern Kentucky  28‐11  52  3 
4  Indianapolis, Ind.  23‐13  40  4 
5  Wayne State, Mich.  20‐12  36  7 
T6  Ashland, Ohio  20‐13  31  T5 
T6  Quincy, Ill.  19‐14  31  T5 
8  St. Joseph’s, Ind.  17‐14  17  9 
9  Lewis, Ill.  17‐16  11  10 
10  Bellarmine, Ky.  20‐18  8  NR 
Dropped out: #8 Rockhurst, Mo. 
Also receiving votes: Northwood, Mich. (14‐17) and Rockhurst, Mo. 
(17‐17). 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RANK  SOUTH REGION  W­L  PTS  PREV 
1  Southern Arkansas (9)  35‐3  90  1 
2  Tampa, Fla.  37‐6  80  2 
3  Florida Southern  34‐5  73  3 
4  Valdosta State, Ga.  31‐12  57  4 
5  Delta State, Miss.  29‐10  53  5 
6  West Florida  29‐13  42  6 
7  Florida Tech  30‐11  41  7 
8  Arkansas Tech  29‐14  25  8 
9  Barry, Fla.  25‐12  20  T9 
10  Rollins, Fla.  25‐15  7  T9 

Dropped out: None. 
Also receiving votes: Albany State, Ga. (26‐14) 6 points; Nova 
Southeastern, Fla. (25‐17) 1 point. 
 
 
RANK  SOUTH CENTRAL REGION  W­L  PTS  PREV 
1  Central Missouri (6)  30‐4  78  1 
2  Abilene Christian, Texas (2)  38‐8  72  2 
3  Emporia State, Kans.  28‐8  66  3 
4  Incarnate Word, Texas  31‐9  54  5 
5  Nebraska‐Omaha  24‐10  49  4 
6  St. Mary’s, Texas  28‐13  38  9 
7  Fort Hays State, Kans.  23‐11  29  7 
8  St. Edward’s, Texas  27‐17  14  NR 
9  Southeastern Oklahoma State  26‐18  13  10 
T10  Cameron, Okla.  23‐16  11  8 
T10  Angelo State, Texas  28‐19  11  RV 
Dropped out: 6 Texas‐Permian Basin. 
Also receiving votes: Texas‐Permian Basin (27‐15) 8 points. 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RANK  SOUTHEAST REGION  W­L  PTS  PREV 
1  Mount Olive, N.C. (2)  34‐8  38  1 
2  Francis Marion, S.C. (2)  31‐9  36  3 
3  Georgia College & State U.  26‐11  30  2 
4  Columbus State, Ga.  31‐8  26  4 
5  Catawba, N.C.  31‐8  21  8 
6  UNC Pembroke  27‐11  16  6 
T7  North Georgia  26‐13  14  9 
T7  Wingate, N.C.  27‐13  14  10 
T7  Erskine, S.C.  35‐12  14  5 
10  USC Aiken  27‐13  10  7 

Dropped out: #. 
Also receiving votes: Mars Hill (26‐13) 1 point. 
 
RANK  WEST REGION  W­L  PTS  PREV 
1  UC San Diego (6)  34‐5  60  1 
2  Cal State Dominguez Hills  31‐10  54  2 
3  Chico State, Calif.  26‐12  47  3 
4  Hawaii Pacific  25‐9  38  4 
5  Cal State San Bernardino  21‐13  34  6 
6  Dixie State, Utah  25‐12  30  5 
7  Western Oregon  20‐11  26  8 
8  Grand Canyon, Ariz.  25‐17  16  9 
9  Cal Poly Pomona  20‐21  11  10 
10  Cal State Los Angeles  16‐21  7  RV 

Dropped out: #7 Cal State Stanislaus. 
Also receiving votes: Northwest Nazarene, Idaho (18‐8) 5 points; Cal 
State Stanislaus (17‐20) 1 point; San Francisco State, Calif. (19‐22) 1 
point. 


